

MARY McNAMARA  
(State Bar # 147131)  
AUDREY BARRON  
(State Bar #286688)  
Swanson & McNamara LLP  
300 Montgomery St. Suite 1100  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 477-3800

C. MATTHEW MISSAKIAN  
(State Bar # 223904)  
The Law Office of C. Matthew Missakian, Inc.  
5150 E. Pacific Coast Highway, Suite 200  
Long Beach, California 90804  
(562) 394-0142

Attorneys for Defendant and  
Appellant Adora Perez

COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA FIFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE	)	Court of Appeal No. F077851
OF CALIFORNIA,	)	
	)	Superior Court 18CM-0021
Plaintiff and Respondent,	)	(Kings County)
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
ADORA PEREZ,	)	
	)	
Defendant and Appellant.	)	
_____	)	

**APPLICATION TO RECALL REMITTITUR ON  
APPEAL PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA RULE OF  
COURT 8.272(C)(2)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION** .....6

**FACTUAL BACKGROUND**..... 7

**ARGUMENT** ..... 11

**I. THE COURT IS EMPOWERED TO RECALL THE REMITTITUR WHEN APPELLATE COUNSEL RENDERS INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE**..... 12

**II. A WOMAN CANNOT LEGALLY BE CONVICTED OF MURDER FOR SUFFERING A STILLBIRTH, NO MATTER THE CAUSE** ..... 12

**A. The Attorney General’s Office agrees that the plain language and legislative intent of section 187 demonstrate that a woman cannot be legally convicted of murder as a result of her own omissions or actions that might result in pregnancy loss.**..... 13

**B. If section 187 permitted a murder prosecution a woman based on her actions causing a stillbirth, it would be unconstitutional.** ..... 18

**i. Permitting section 187 to apply to Ms. Perez would constitute ex post facto punishment.**..... 18

**ii. Permitting women to be convicted of murder based on their conduct while pregnant would render section 187 unconstitutionally vague.**..... 19

**iii. Subjecting a woman to a murder conviction because her actions cause a stillbirth would violate her constitutional right to privacy.**.....21

**iv. A criminal statute that targets women violates**

**Equal Protection** .....23

III. APPELLATE COUNSEL’S INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE  
WARRANTS RECALL OF THE REMITTITUR..... 24

**CONCLUSION** .....29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>American Academy of Pediatrics v. Lungren</i> (1997), 16 Cal. 4th 307 .....	20
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> (1964) 378 U.S. 347 .....	18
<i>California Teachers Assn. v. San Diego Community College Dist.</i> (1981) 28 Cal.3d 692 .....	16
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 41 .....	18, 19
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Edu. v. LaFleur</i> (1974) 414 U.S. 632 .....	20
<i>Committee to Defend Reproductive Rights v. Myers</i> (1981), 29 Cal. 3d at 275 .....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Welch</i> (1993) 864 S.W.2d 280.....	19
<i>In re Andre Purdue</i> (2013) 221 Cal.App.4th 1070 .....	18
<i>In re Brown</i> (1973) 9 Cal. 3d 679 .....	25
<i>In re Harris</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 813.....	14
<i>In re Martin</i> (1962) 58 Cal.2d 133 .....	11
<i>In re Serrano</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 447 .....	11
<i>In re Smith</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 192 .....	27, 28
<i>Johnson Controls, Inc. v. Fair Employment &amp; Housing Com.</i> (1990) 218 Cal.App.3d 517 .....	22
<i>Keeler v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 2 Cal. 3d 619 .....	12, 13, 16
<i>Marriage of Bouquet</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 583.....	16
<i>People v. Billa</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1064.....	18
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1995) 35 Cal.App.4th 1585.....	8, 16
<i>People v. Bunyard</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 836 .....	16
<i>People v. Cole</i> (2020) 52 Cal.App.5th 1023.....	24
<i>People v. Davis</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 797 .....	13
<i>People v. Dennis</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 468.....	8, 16, 24
<i>People v. Everett</i> (1986) 186 Cal.App.3d 274.....	25
<i>People v. Feggans</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 444 .....	23
<i>People v. Flood</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 470 .....	26
<i>People v. Granau</i> (2008) 169 Cal.App.4th 997 .....	11
<i>People v. Harris</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 310.....	16
<i>People v. Hoffard</i> (1995) 10 Cal. 4th 1170.....	25
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 668.....	25
<i>People v. Leiva</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 498 .....	13
<i>People v. Marlin</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 559 .....	16
<i>People v. Mutch</i> (1971) 4 Cal.3d 389 .....	11
<i>People v. Perez</i> 2019 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 2055; 2019 WL 1349709 (March 26, 2019, F077851.).....	9

<i>People v. Randazzo</i> (1957) 48 Cal.2d 484 .....	11
<i>People v. Rhoden</i> (1972) 6 Cal.3d 519 .....	26
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 863.....	16
<i>People v. Valdez</i> (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 575.....	16
<i>People v. Valenzuela</i> (1985) 175 Cal.App.3d 381.....	25, 26
<i>People v. Wende</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 436.....	9
<i>People v. West</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 595.....	8
<i>People v. White</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 349.....	18
<i>Sail'er Inn</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 1.....	22
<i>Shealer v. City of Lody</i> (1944) 23 Cal.2d 647 .....	17
<i>Stanton v. Panish</i> (1980) 28 Cal.3d 107 .....	16

### DOCKETED CASES

<i>People v. Becker</i> , (F081341) .....	6
---	---

### STATUTES

Cal. Const., art 1, § 9 .....	18
Cal. Const., art. 1, §7 .....	22
Cal. Gov't Code § 12926(r)(1)(A) .....	22
Cal. Pen. Code § 187 .....	passim
U.S. Const., 14 <sup>th</sup> Amend .....	22

### MISCELLANEOUS

Ass'n of Women's Health, Obstetric & Neonatal Nurses (AWHONN), <i>Optimizing Outcomes for Women with Substance Use Disorders in Pregnancy and the Postpartum Period</i> , 48 J. OF OBSTETRIC, GYNECOLOGIC, & NEONATAL NURSING 583 (2019) .....	22
S.C. Roberts & A. Nuru-Jester, <i>Women's Perspectives on Screening for Alcohol and Drug Use in Prenatal Care</i> , 20 WOMEN'S HEALTH ISSUES 193 (2010).....	21
Southern Reg'l Project on Infant Mortality, <i>A Step Toward Recovery: Improving Access to Substance Abuse Treatment for Pregnant and parenting Women</i> 6 (1993) .....	21
